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Koskelontie 13
FIN-02920 Espoo
Finland

Phone: +358-9-452 661
Fax: +358-9-452 665 68

Eaton and Powerware are registered trademarks of Eaton Corporation or its subsidiaries and affiliates. IBM and AlIX
are registered trademarks of International Business Machines Corporation. Linux is a registered trademark of Linus
Torvalds. Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other
countries. National Electrical Code and NEC are registered trademarks of National Fire Protection Association, Inc.
Phillips is a registered trademark of Phillips Screw Company. All other trademarks are property of their respective
companies.

©Copyright 2011 Eaton Corporation, Raleigh, NC, USA. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be
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Class A EMC Statements
FCC Part 15

NOTE This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

ICES-003

This Class A Interference Causing Equipment meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference Causing
Equipment Regulations ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement sur le matériel brouilleur du
Canada.

IEC 62040-2

Some configurations are classified under IEC 62040-2 as “Class-A UPS for Unrestricted Sales Distribution.” For
these configurations, the following applies:

WARNING This is a Class A-UPS Product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in
which case, the user may be required to take additional measures.

VCCI Notice
ZO¥EBEE., FRAEEESENEEER TR EES (VCCD) DOE%IC
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Special Symbols

The following are examples of symbols used on the UPS or accessories to alert you to important
information:

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - Observe the warning associated with the risk of electric
shock symbol.

CAUTION: REFER TO OPERATOR'S MANUAL - Refer to your operator's manual for
additional information, such as important operating and maintenance
instructions.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard the UPS or the UPS batteries
in the trash. This product contains sealed, lead-acid batteries and must be
disposed of properly. For more information, contact your local recycling/reuse or
hazardous waste center.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard waste electrical or electronic
equipment (WEEE) in the trash. For proper disposal, contact your local
recycling/reuse or hazardous waste center.
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Chapter 1

Preparation

Use the information in this chapter to prepare to install or connect the

UPS, EBM, and optional accessories.

0 NOTE The illustrations in this document might differ slightly from your hardware.

Parts List

IBMe and Eaton part numbers are subject to change without notice.

Table 1. 9910-E35 UPS Base Configuration (74Y8478)

Quantity IBMMTM IBMFC IBM PN Eaton PN Description
1 9910-E35 — 74Y8478 9003-4041-00P  9910-E35 UPS 3000 VA, 208V
e 730-B0340-00P e« 3U cabinet, 208V
e 730-B0107-00P e« Battery
1 — — — 730-B0104-00P  Rail Kit
1 — — — 373-52791-00 3000 VA Shipping Bracket
1 — — 74Y8480 744-A1321-00P  9910-E35 and 9910-E36 Accessory Kit

Table 2. 9910-E36 UPS Base Configuration (74Y8479)

Quantity IBMMTM IBMFC IBM PN Eaton PN Description
1 9910-E36 — 74Y8479 9003-4040-00P  9910-E36 UPS 3000 VA, 230V
e 730-B0343-00P « 3U cabinet, 230V
e 730-B0107-00P e« Battery
1 — — — 730-B0104-00P  Rail Kit
1 — — — 373-52791-00 3000 VA Shipping Bracket
1 — — 74Y8480 744-A1321-00P  9910-E35 and 9910-E36 Accessory Kit
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PREPARATION

Table 3. Rail Kit, All Models (730-B0104-00P)

IBMMTM IBMFC IBMPN Eaton PN Description Quantity per Rail Kit

373-52322-00  Slide Rail, Front Right
B . 1 each
373-52323-00  Slide Rail, Front Left (assembled into one

373-52324-00  Slide Rail, Rear Right Left Rail Assembly and one
Right Rail Assembly)

373-52325-00  Slide Rail, Rear Left

— — — 410-30407-00  Rail Adjustment Screw 2
(1 each per Rail Assembly)
— — — 612-25342-00  Round Hole Adapter Plate 4

Table 4. 9910-E35 and 9910-E36 UPS Accessory Kit (74Y8480)

Quantity Eaton PN Description
1 P-164000012  Documentation CD-ROM
1 619-00441-00  UPS Management Software CD-ROM
1 P-164000006 3000 VA UPS and EBM Installation Guide
1 614-03781-00 REACH document
1 730-B0350-00P  UPS front cover
1 720-60258-00  RS-232 cable
16 420-90804-00  Screws, M5 X 16 round slotted for rack installation
2 108-00650-00  IEC 320-C13 to C14 jumper cords

NOTE The UPS and EBM User's Guide (P-164000005) and the UPS Firmware Upgrade User's Guide (P-164000011) are
available as PDFs on the Documentation CD or at www.eaton.com/IBM.
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Table 5. 9910-E35 and 9910-E36 UPS Options Matrix

PREPARATION

IBMMTM IBMFC IBM PN Eaton PN Description Quantity

— 9910-6651  74Y8481  9000-1339-00P Extended Battery Module (EBM) Min: 0, Max: 1
— — 74Y8482  744-A1323-00P EBM Accessory Kit 1 per FC 9910-6651
— 2945 74Y8489  744-A1401-00P Network Management Card (NMC)

Min: 0, Max: 1
— 2944 74Y8488  744-A1402-00P Relay-Serial Card
— 2975 42R4335 103005157 Power cord, C19 to L6-30P 32A, 1.8m/6 ft.,

with two-pole 20A circuit breaker *

Min: 0, Max: 1

— 2976 42R4336 103005158 Power cord, C19 to IEC 309 (P+N+G) 32A,

3m/10 ft, with one-pole 16A circuit breaker *

* Rated for 30A outlets. The built-in circuit breaker provides the required 20A overcurrent protection for the UPS.

Table 6. 9910-6651 EBM Base Configuration (74Y8481)

Quantity

IBM MTM

IBM FC

IBM PN

Eaton PN Description

1

9910-6651

74Y8481 730-B0346-00P  9910-6651 EBM 3000 VA

1

— 730-B0104-00P  Rail Kit

Table 7. EBM Accessory Kit (74Y8482)

Quantity Eaton PN Description
1 P-164000006 3000 VA UPS and EBM Installation Guide
1 614-03781-00 REACH document
1 730-B0030-00P  EBM front cover
16 420-90804-00  Screws, M5 X 16 round slotted for rack installation

Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1 3



PREPARATION

Table 8. Network Management Card (NMC) Base Configuration (74Y8489)

Quantity IBMMTM IBMFC IBM PN Eaton PN Description
1 — 2945 74Y8483  710-A0931-00P  NMC Card
1 — — 81Y1914 P-164000009 NMC Quick Installation Guide
1 — — — CAB-00010 NMC Setting Cable

NOTE The NMC User's Guide (P-164000008) is available as a PDF on the Documentation CD or at
www.eaton.com/IBM.

Table 9. Relay-Serial Card Base Configuration (74Y8488)

Quantity IBMMTM IBMFC IBM PN Eaton PN Description
1 — 2944 74Y84388 103006828 Relay-Serial Card
1 — — 81Y1914 P-164000010 Relay-Serial Card Installation Guide
1 — — — 720-65366-00 Communication Cable, DB-9 to DB-9

Inspecting the Equipment

If any equipment has been damaged during shipment, keep the shipping
cartons and packing materials for the carrier or place of purchase, and
file a claim for shipping damage. If you discover damage after
acceptance, file a claim for concealed damage.

To file a claim for shipping damage or concealed damage: 1) File with the
carrier within 15 days of receipt of the equipment; 2) Send a copy of the
damage claim within 15 days to your service representative.

Tools Required

To assemble the components, you may need the following tools:

e #2 Phillips® screwdriver

¢ Medium flat-bladed screwdriver

4 Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1



Chapter 2

Safety Warnings

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains important instructions that you should follow during installation and
maintenance of the UPS and batteries. Please read all instructions before operating the
equipment and save this manual for future reference.

This UPS contains LETHAL VOLTAGES. All repairs and service should be performed by
AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. There are NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS
inside the UPS.

This UPS contains its own energy source (batteries). The UPS output may carry live
voltage even when the UPS is not connected to an AC supply.

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, install this UPS in a temperature and humidity
controlled, indoor environment, free of conductive contaminants. Ambient temperature
must not exceed 40°C (104°F). Do not operate near water or excessive humidity

(90% maximum).

To reduce the risk of fire, connect only to a circuit provided with branch circuit
overcurrent protection in accordance with the National Electrical Code® (NECe),
ANSI/NFPA 70, or your local electrical code:

Model Overcurrent Protection

9910-E35, 9910-E36 20A

Output overcurrent protection and disconnect switch must be provided by others.

To comply with international standards and wiring regulations, the sum of the leakage
current of the UPS and the total equipment connected to the output of this UPS must not
have an earth leakage current greater than 3.5 milliamperes.

If the UPS requires any type of transportation, disconnect the internal UPS batteries
before transporting.

Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1
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SAFETY WARNINGS

CAUTION

.

Servicing of batteries should be performed or supervised by personnel knowledgeable
about batteries and the required precautions. Keep unauthorized personnel away from
batteries.

Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock or burn from high short-circuit current. The
following precautions should be observed: 1) Remove watches, rings, or other metal
objects; 2) Use tools with insulated handles; 3) Wear rubber gloves and boots; 4) Do not
lay tools or metal parts on top of batteries; 5) Disconnect the charging source prior to
connecting or disconnecting battery terminals.

Determine if the battery is inadvertently grounded. If inadvertently grounded, remove the
utility source from the ground. Contact with any part of a grounded battery can result in
electrical shock. The likelihood of such shock can be reduced if such grounds are
removed during installation and maintenance (applicable to equipment and remote
battery supplies not having a grounded supply circuit).

Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local codes for disposal
requirements.

Never dispose of batteries in a fire. Batteries may explode when exposed to flame.

Do not open or mutilate the battery or batteries. Released electrolyte is harmful to the
skin and eyes and may be extremely toxic.

Replace batteries with the same number and type of batteries as originally installed in
the UPS.

For PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT, the power outlet shall be installed near the equipment and
shall be easily accessible.

The UPS may be connected to a maximum of one Extended Battery Module (EBM).

6 Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1



SAFETY WARNINGS

Consignes de sécurité

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel comporte des instructions importantes que vous étes invité a suivre lors de toute
procédure d'installation et de maintenance des batteries et de I'onduleur. Veuillez consulter
entierement ces instructions avant de faire fonctionner I'équipement et conserver ce manuel
afin de pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.

A Cet onduleur contient des TENSIONS l\/IORTE/LLES. Toute opération d'entret’ien et/d/e
réparation doit &tre EXCLUSIVEMENT CONFIEE A UN PERSONNEL QUALIFIE AGREE.
AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR ne se trouve dans I'onduleur.

AVERTISSEMENT!

A .

Cette onduleur possede sa propre source d'alimentation (batteries). Il est possible que la
sortie de I'onduleur soit sous tension méme lorsque I'onduleur n'est pas connectée a une
alimentation CA.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie et de décharge électrique, installer I'onduleur
uniquement a I'intérieur, dans un lieu dépourvu de matériaux conducteurs, ot la
température et I'humidité ambiantes sont controlées. La température ambiante ne doit
pas dépasser 40 °C. Ne pas utiliser a proximité d'eau ou dans une atmosphere
excessivement humide (95 % maximum).

Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, connectez seulement a un circuit équipé d'un
dispositif de protection divisionnaire avec un ampérage conforme a votre code électrique
local :

Modele Protection de surintensité

9910-E35, 9910-E36 20A

La protection de surintensité de sortie ainsi que le sectionneur doivent étre fournis par
des tiers.

Afin d'étre conforme aux normes et reglements internationaux de cablage, le courant de
fuite a la terre de la totalité du matériel branché sur la sortie de I'onduleur ne doit pas
dépasser 3,5 mA.

Si I'onduleur doit étre transporté, débranchez les batteries internes de I'onduleur avant le
transport.

Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1
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SAFETY WARNINGS

ATTENTION!

.

La réparation des batteries doit &tre réalisée ou supervisée par un personnel connaissant
les batteries et les précautions requises. Maintenez le personnel non autorisé éloigné
des batteries.

Les batteries peuvent présenter un risque de choc électrique ou de brillure provenant
d'un courant de court-circuit élevé. Les précautions suivantes doivent &tre respectées :

1) Retirez les montres, bagues ou autres objets métalliques ; 2) Utilisez des outils avec
des poignées isolées ; 3) Portez des gants et des bottes en caoutchouc ; 4) Ne laissez pas
d'outils ou de pieces métalliques sur les batteries ; 5) Déconnectez la source de charge
avant de connecter ou de déconnecter des bornes de batterie.

Déterminez si la batterie est mise a la terre par mégarde. Si elle est mise a la terre par
mégarde, retirez la source secteur de la terre. Le contact avec toute piéce d'une batterie
mise a la masse peut provoquer un choc électrique. La probabilité d'un tel choc peut étre
réduite si de telles mises a la terre sont retirées pendant I'installation et la maintenance
(applicables aux alimentations de batterie de I'équipement et distante n‘ayant pas un
circuit d'alimentation relié a la terre).

Une mise au rebut réglementaire des batteries est obligatoire. Consulter les réglements
en vigueur dans votre localité.

Ne jamais jeter les batteries au feu. L'exposition aux flammes risque de les faire
exploser.

N'ouvrez pas ou ne détériorez pas la ou les batteries. L'électrolyte relaché est nocif pour
la peau et les yeux et peut &tre extrémement toxique.

Remplacez les batteries par des batteries de méme type et en méme nombre que celles
installées a I'origine dans I'onduleur.

Pour un EQUIPEMENT ENFICHABLE, la prise de courant doit &tre installée prés de
I'équipement et facilement accessible.

L'onduleur peut étre connecté au maximum a un Module de batterie externe (EBM).

8 Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1



SAFETY WARNINGS

Sicherheitswarnungen

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
AUFBEWAREN

Dieses Handbuch enthalt wichtige Anweisungen, die Sie wahrend der Installation und
Wartung des USV (Unterbrechungsfreies Stromversorgungssystem) und der Batterien
befolgen miissen. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen des Handbuches bevor sie mit dem
Geréat arbeiten. Bewaren Sie das Handbuch zum Nachlesen auf.

A Die USV fiihrt lebensgefahrliche Spannungen. Alle Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten sollten
nur von Kundendienstfachleuten durchgefiihrt werden. Die USV enthalt keine vom Benutzer
zu wartenden Komponenten.

ACHTUNG

A .

Dieses USV (Unterbrechungsfreies Stromversorgungssystem) enthalt eine eigene
Energiequelle (Batterien). Der USV-Ausgang kann Spannung fiihren, auch wenn das USV
nicht an eine Wechselstromquelle angeschlossen ist.

Um die Brand- oder Elektroschockgefahr zu verringern, diese USV nur in Gebauden mit
kontrollierter Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit installieren, in denen keine leitenden
Schmutzstoffen vorhanden sind. Die Umgebungstemperatur darf 40°C nicht tbersteigen.
Die USV nicht in der Nahe von Wasser oder in extrem hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit (max. 95 %)
betreiben.

Zur Vermeidung von Brandgefahr sollte das Gerat nur an einen Stromkreis angeschlossen
werden, der mit einem Uberstromschutz mit einem Nennstrom gemaf Ihren ortlichen
Elektrizitdtsvorschriften ausgestattet ist:

Modell Uberstromschutz

9910-E35, 9910-E36 20A

Der Ausgangs-Uberlaststromschutz und der Trennschalter miissen von anderen
Herstellern geliefert werden.

Um internationale Normen und Verdrahtungsvorschriften zu erfiillen, diirfen die an den
Ausgang dieser USV angeschlossenen Gerdte zusammen einen Erdableitstrom von
insgesamt 3,5 Milliampere nicht diberschreiten.

Muss die USV transportiert werden, so miissen die internen USV-Batterien vor dem
Transport vom Gerat getrennt werden.

Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1
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SAFETY WARNINGS

VORSICHT!

* Die Wartung der Batterien sollte unter Befolgung der erforderlichen
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen durch fachkundiges Personal erfolgen oder beaufsichtigt
werden. Nicht ausreichend geschultem Personal ist der Zugang zu den Batterien zu
verwehren.

¢ Batterien bergen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages oder einer Verletzung durch
hohen Kurzschlussstrom. Bitte befolgen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen:
1) Nehmen Sie Uhren, Ringe und andere Metallgegenstande ab. 2) Verwenden Sie
Werkzeug mit isoliertem Handgriff. 3) Tragen Sie Gummihandschuhe und Gummistiefel.
4) Legen Sie keine Werkzeuge oder Metallteile auf die Batterien. 5) Trennen Sie die
Aufladequelle vor dem AnschlieRen oder Trennen der Batterieklemmen.

¢ Ermitteln Sie, ob die Batterie unbeabsichtigt geerdet ist. Im Falle der unbeabsichtigten
Erdung ist die Netzstromquelle von der Erdung zu entfernen. Durch Beriihrung von
geerdeten Batterieteilen kann ein elektrischer Schlag verursacht werden. Die
Wahrscheinlichkeit eines solchen Schlages kann verringert werden, wenn derartige
Erdungen bei der Installation und Wartung aufgehoben werden (dies gilt fiir Gerate und
Remote-Batterieversorgungen ohne geerdeten Versorgungsschaltkreis).

¢ Die Batterien missen ordnungsgemal entsorgt werden. Hierbei sind die 6rtlichen
Bestimmungen zu beachten.

® Batterien niemals verbrennen, da sie explodieren kénnen.

* (ffnen oder manipulieren Sie die Batterien nicht anderweitig. Auslaufende Batterieséure
ist schadlich fiir Haut und Augen und kann hochgiftig sein.

* Ersetzen Sie die Batterie mit einer Batterie des gleichen Typs und in der gleichen Anzahl
sie urspriinglich in der USV installiert.

 Bei AN EINESTECKDOSE ANSCHLOSSENEN GERATEN muss sich die Netzsteckdose in
der Néhe des Geréates befinden und einfach zugénglich sein.

e Die USV darf maximal an ein Externes Batteriemodul (EBM) angeschlossen werden.

10 Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1



SAFETY WARNINGS

Regulamentos de Seguranca

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Este manual contém instrugdes importantes que devem ser seguidas durante a instalacao e
manutengdo do no-break e das baterias. Leia todas as instrugdes antes de operar o
equipamento e guarde este manual para consulté-lo futuramente.

CUIDADO

A A UPS contém VOLTAGEM MORTAL. Todos os reparos e assisténcia técnica devem ser

executados SOMENTE POR PESSOAL DA ASSISTENCIA TECNICA AUTORIZADO. N&o hé
nenhuma PECA QUE POSSA SER REPARADA PELO USUARIQ dentro da UPS.

ADVERTENCIA

A ¢ Este no-break possui sua prépria fonte de energia (baterias). A safida do no-break pode
estar energizada mesmo que este ndo esteja conectado a uma fonte de energia elétrica.

® Para reduzir o risco de incéndios ou choques elétricos, instale a UPS em ambiente
interno com temperatura e umidade controladas e livres de contaminadores condutiveis.
A temperatura ambiente ndo deve exceder 40°C. Nao opere préximo a 4gua ou em
umidade excessiva (méx: 90%).

® Para reduzir o risco de incéndio, conecte apenas em um circuito que tenha protecdo de
corrente com classificagdo de amperagem de acordo com seu cddigo elétrico local:

Modelo Protecao da sobrecarga

9910-E35, 9910-E36 20A

* A protecdo contra a sobretensdo de saida e o disjuntor deve ser fornecida por terceiros.

* Para estar de acordo com os padres internacionais e os regulamentos de fiagdo, o
equipamento total conectado a saida desta UPS ndo deve ter uma corrente de fuga a
terra maior que 3,5 miliampéres.

® Se o UPS precisar de qualquer tipo de transporte, desconecte as baterias internas do
UPS antes de transportar.

Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) ¢ P-164000006 Rev 1 11



SAFETY WARNINGS

12

.

0 servigo na bateria deve ser feito ou supervisionado por funcionérios com conhecimento
de baterias e das precaugdes necessdrias. Mantenha funciondrios ndo autorizados longe
das baterias.

As baterias podem apresentar um risco de choque elétrico ou queimadura do calor de
curto circuito. As seguintes precaugdes devem ser observadas: 1) Remova reldgios, anéis
ou outros objetos de metal; 2) Use ferramentas com manoplas isoladas; 3) Use luvas e
botas de borracha; 4) Ndo deixe ferramentas ou pecas de metal sobre as baterias; 5)
Desconecte a fonte de carga antes de conectar ou desconectar os terminais da bateria.

Determine se a bateria esté aterrada inadvertidamente. Se aterrada inadvertidamente,
remova a fonte utilitaria do aterramento. Tocar qualquer parte de uma bateria aterrada
pode resultar em choque elétrico. A possibilidade de choque elétrico pode ser reduzida
se estes aterramentos forem removidos durante a instalagdo e manutengo (aplicével ao
equipamento e baterias remotas sem circuito de aterramento).

Siga as instrugdes apropriadas ao desfazer-se das baterias. Consulte os cédigos do local
para maiores informacgdes sobre os regulamentos de descarte de produtos.

Nunca jogue as baterias no fogo, porque hd risco de explosao.

N&o abra ou mutile a bateria ou baterias. A liberagdo de eletrolite é perigosa para a pele
e olhos e pode ser extremamente tdxica.

Troque as baterias com baterias do mesmo nimero e tipo que as originais instaladas no
UPS.

Para EQUIPAMENTO PLUGAVEL, a tomada de energia deve ser instalada perto do
equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

0 UPS pode ser conectado no maximo em um Médulo Externo de Bateria (EBM).
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SAFETY WARNINGS

MpeaynpexxaeHna no mepam 6e3onacHOCTU

BAXXHbIE YKA3AHUA MO MEPAM BE3OMNACHOCTHU
COXPAHWUTE 3TN YKA3AHUA

B maHHOM PYKOBOZCTBE COLEPIKATCS BAYKHbIE MHCTPYKIIUH II0 YCTAHOBKE U
00CIy>)KUBaHHIO HCTOYHUKA Gecriepeborinoro nutanus (MBII) u 6atapeit. [lepen
PpaboToit ¢ 060pyHOBaHNEM IIPOYTHUTE BCe HHCTPYKIK. COXpaHUTE JaHHOe
PYKOBOZICTBO ISl JAIbHEHIIIETO HCIIOIb30BAHMS.

OMACHO

B nannom UBIT umerorcas CMEPTEJIBHO OITACHBIE HATIPAJKEHNA. Bee
PpaboThI II0 PEMOHTY M 0OCTY)KMBAaHUIO TO/DKHBI BBIMOMHATHCsE TOJIBKO
YITOJIHOMOYEHHBIM OBC/TYKMBAIOIIM ITEPCOHAJIOM. BryTpu
HBIT ner ysnos, OBC/IYKMBAEMBIX ITOJIb3OBATEJIEM.

NPEAYNPEXOEHWUE

® B nannoM MBII ycraHOB/IeHbI COOCTBEHHbIE HCTOYHUKY dHepruu (6arapen). B
WBIT Mo>eT UMeThCsl HallpsDKeHMe IaKe B TOM CIIydae, eCJTH OH He ITOJIK/TIOYeH
K CeTH TIepPeMeHHOTO TOKa.

® [l CHIDKEHUS OTIACHOCTH T10JKapa WK IIOPKEHUS DIEKTPUIECKUM TOKOM
ycrananuBaiite VIBI1 B 3aKphITOM TIOMEIIEHUH C KOHTPOIUPYEMbIMU
TEMIIEPATYPOI U BIAKHOCTBIO, B KOTOPOM OTCYTCTBYIOT IIPOBOISIIINE
3arpsASHSIONINE BelleCTBa. TeMIleparypa OKpy’Karolero Bo3yxa He T0/DKHA
npesbimarh 40°C. He akcruryatupyiite yCTpONHCTBO OKOJIO BOMIbI HIM B MECTaX C
MOBBIIIEHHOM BJIAXKHOCTBIO (Makc. 90%).

i H}'IH CHMDKEHUS pPHCKa I10XKapa MOJIK/ITIOYAUTECh TOABKO K CeTH, CHa6KEHHOM
OTBETBJIEHUEM C 3aILUTON OT IIEPETPY3KU C CUJION TOKa B COOTBETCTBUU C
BalllMMHU ME€CTHBIMU JJIEKTPUIECKUMU ITpaBUIAMU:

MOJeNb IpeloXpaHeHNe OT MePerpy3oK Mo TOKY

9910-E35, 9910-E36 20A

i YCTpOﬁCTBO 3allIUTBI OT IIEPErpy3KH BIXOAHOTO HANIPSIKEHUA U
paSMbIKaIOH.H/II;I II€pEKII0YATEIb HpI/IO6p€TaIOTCH OTHEC/IbHO.

¢ Jlns obecniedeHust COOIOnEHNs TPeOOBAHUI MEKIYHAPOTHBIX CTAHIAPTOB U
TpeGOBAHMIT K Pa3sBOLIKe ITEKTPUIECKHX IIeTIeil, CyMMapHasi BeIMIMHa TOKa
YTeYKH Ha 3eMJTIO BCEro 000PyIOBaHMU, IOIK/IIOUYeHHOTO K Bhixoxy MBI, ne
NOJDKHA MIPEeBBIIATh 3,5 MIWUIHaMIIepa.

¢ Ecmu MDBII TpebyeT KaKoi-1M60 TPaHCIIOPTHPOBKHU, OTCOCTHHSANTE
BHyTpeHHUe 6atapeu VIBII nmepey TpaHCIIOPTHPOBKOIL.
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SAFETY WARNINGS

OCTOPOXHO

& .

O6cy>xuBaHue 6aTapeil JO/DKHO BBIIOJIHSITHCS HIH KOHTPOIHPOBATHCS
[IePCOHAIOM, 3HAKOMBIM C (aTapesiMH U MepaMHu [IPefoCTopokHOCTH. JIuIia, He
06/1aj1arolIIKe COOTBETCTBYOLIMMHU [T0THOMOYHSIMH, He JJOJDKHBI TOIyCKAThCS K
6aTapesim.

bBaTapeu MOTYT IIpefCcTaB/IATh ONMACHOCTD C TOUKH 3PEHUS ITOPAKeHHUS
3/IeKTPUIECKUM TOKOM WJIN 0’KOTOB B pe3yJIbTaTe BO3JEHUCTBUA CHJIBHOTO TOKa
B C/Ty4ae KOPOTKOTO 3aMbIkaHus. Clrefyoliue Mepsl IPeTOCTOPOKHOCTH
crenyeT cobmonaTs: 1) CHATD Yachl, KOMbIA U META/UIHYECKHE IIPEIMETBL; 2)
ITpuMeHATh HHCTPYMEHTHI ¢ H30ssLuels; 3) HaeTh pesHHOBBIE TepYaTKU 1
carory; 4) He KacTh MHCTPYMEHTBI WIM META/UINYECKHE JaCTH Ha 6aTapew; 5)
OTCOCIMHATH UCTOYHHK 3apSIKHU Iepel] TOAKII0YeHHEM WIN OTKII0YeHHEM
KOHTaKTOB baTapen.

ITposepbTe, He 3a3eMIeHa U GaTapes cTydaitHo. Ecu crydaiiHO IOK/IIOYeHa K
3a3eMJICHHUIO, OTK/IIOYUTE IPOBOJHUK OT 3a3eMyIeHns. KoHTakT ¢ mo6oit
YacCThIO 3a3eMJICHHOI 06aTapen MOKeT IIPUBECTHU K 3/IEKTPUYECKOMY Yaapy.
BepoATHOCTD TAKOTO yapa MOXHO CHUSHUTD, €C/IM yOUPaTh TaKOe 3a3eM/ICHUe
BO BpeMs YCTaHOBKH U 00CTy>KUBaHUA (IPUMEHUMO K 060PYIOBaHHIO U
yIa/IeHHOMY aKKyMY/IATOPHOMY IIUTAaHHIO, He UMEIOILeMY 3a3eM/ICHHYIO IIeTb
MMUTaHUSA).

Heob6xomumo co6100aTh IpaBrIa YTHIH3ALUH aKKyMyIATOpoB. O6paTHTeCh K
MeCTHBIM HOPMAaTHBHBIM aKTaM 3a HH(GOpMaLUeil 0 Tpe60BaHUAX K
YTHWIN3alUH.

Huxorpaa He 6pocaiiTe aKKyMy/IATOPBI B OTOHb. AKKYMY/IATOPBI MOTYT
B30PBaThCA 110]] BO3JEHCTBHEM OTH.

He BckpbIBaiiTe U He MopTHUTE 6aTapero Wi 6atapen. BHITEKIINIT 3/IeKTPOIUT
BpeJIeH /ISl KOSKU U MOXKET ObITh HCKTIOYUTETBHO TOKCHYHBIM.

Mensiite 6aTapen Ha TO )Ke KOJIMYEeCTBO M TUI, KOTOPbIH H3HAYaIbHO
ycranoseH B MBIL.

s OBOPYIOBAHSL, xotopoe [TOAK/IIOYAETCA K CETHU:
9/IeKTPUYECKas PO3eTKa T0/DKHA OBITh YCTaHOBJIEHA BOIMSH 000PYIOBaHUSA U
OBITh JIETKOTOCTYITHOM.

VIBIT MoxeT ObITh MOAKIIOYEH MaKCUMYM K OTHOMY MOJY/IIO BHerHmit
6aTapeitnbiit Momyns (EBM).
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SAFETY WARNINGS

Advertencias de Seguridad

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes que debe seguir durante la instalacion y el
mantenimiento del SIE y de las baterias. Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones antes de
poner en funcionamiento el equipo y guarde este manual para referencia en el futuro.

A Este SIE contiene VOLTAJES MORTALES. Todas las reparacignes y el servicio técnico deben
ser efectuados SOLAMENTE POR PERSONAL DE SERVICIO TECNICO AUTORIZADO. No hay
NINGUNA PARTE QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA REPARAR dentro del SIE.

ADVERTENCIA

A .

Este SIE contiene su propia fuente de energia (baterfas). La salida del SIE puede
transportar voltaje activo aun cuando el SIE no esté conectado con una fuente de CA.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o de choque eléctrico, instale este SIE en un lugar
cubierto, con temperatura y humedad controladas, libre de contaminantes conductores.
La temperatura ambiente no debe exceder los 40°C. No trabaje cerca del agua o con
humedad excesiva (90% maximo).

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, conecte Gnicamente a un circuito provisto con
proteccion de sobrecorriente en el circuito ramal con una clasificacion de amperios de
acuerdo con su c6digo eléctrico local:

Modelo Proteccion de la sobreintensidad de corriente

9910-E35, 9910-E36 20A

La proteccién contra sobrecorriente de salida y el conmutador de desconexién debe
suministrarse por parte de terceros.

Para cumplir con los estandares internacionales y las normas de instalacién, la totalidad
de los equipos conectados a la salida de este SIE no debe tener una intensidad de
pérdida a tierra superior a los 3,5 miliamperios.

Si el SAl requiere de algun tipo de transporte, desconecte las baterias internas del SAI
antes de transportar.
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16

PRECAUCION

.

El servicio a las baterfas se debe llevar a cabo o estar supervisado por personal con
conocimientos sobre las baterias y las precauciones requeridas. No permita que personal
no autorizado entre en contacto con las baterias.

Las baterfas pueden presentar riesgo de descarga eléctrica o quemaduras por
cortocircuito. Deberan respetarse las siguientes medidas de precaucion: 1) Quitese
relojes, anillos y otros objetos metélicos; 2) Use herramientas con mangos aislados; 3)
Use guantes y botas de goma; 4) No coloque las herramientas o piezas metélicas sobre
las baterfas; 5) Desconecte la carga antes de conectar o desconectar los terminales de la
baterfa.

Determine si la baterfa ha sido puesta a tierra inadvertidamente. Si se ha conectado a
tierra inadvertidamente, quite la fuente de energia de la tierra. El contacto de cualquier
parte de una bateria con toma a tierra puede provocar un cortocircuito eléctrico. La
posibilidad de tal cortocircuito puede ser reducida si se retiran las tomas a tierra durante
la instalacién y el mantenimiento (aplicable al equipamiento y a las baterias remotas que
no tengan un circuito de alimentacién con toma de tierra).

Es necesario desechar las baterfas de un modo adecuado. Consulte las normas locales
para conocer los requisitos pertinentes.

Nunca deseche las baterias en el fuego. Las baterias pueden explotar si se las expone a
la llama.

No abra ni mutile las baterfas. La liberacion de electrolitos es dafiina para la piel y los
0jos y puede ser extremadamente tdxica.

Remplace las baterfas con baterfas del mismo tipo y ndmero que las instaladas
originalmente en el SAI.

Para EQUIPOS CON ENCHUFE, |a toma de alimentacién deberd instalarse cerca del
equipo y se podréa acceder rapidamente a ella.

El SAl se puede conectar a un maximo de un Externes Batteriemodul (EBM).
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Chapter 3 Installation

The 9910 UPS and EBM can be purchased separately or factory-installed
in an IBM rack.

NOTE FReview “Preparation” on page 1 and the following “Installation Precautions,” and
then follow the procedures in this chapter that apply to your installation.

Installation Precautions
Before you install or connect the UPS or EBM in a rack cabinet, observe
the following precautions:
¢ Read and understand all warnings and cautions listed in “Safety
Warnings"” on page b.

e Review the documentation that comes with your rack cabinet for
safety and cabling information.

NOTE Removing the rack doors and side panels might make installation easier. See the
rack cabinet documentation for more information.

¢ Verify that the room air temperature is below 35°C (95°F).

¢ Do not block any air vents. Usually 15 cm (6 in.) of air space provides
proper airflow.

e Take all necessary precautions to handle the weight of the devices.

CAUTION

The UPS and EBM are heavy (see Table 10). Use at least the minimum number of people
required to lift the cabinets into the rack.

Table 10. Weights

UPS EBM

Weights 40.9 kg (90.2 Ib) total weight 52.2 kg (115.1 Ib)
21.3 kg (47 Ib) internal batteries only
19.6 kg (43.2 Ib) cabinet only

Handling Requirement Two persons Three persons
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INSTALLATION

¢ Plan the device installation starting from the bottom of the rack
cabinet. Install the heaviest device in the bottom of the rack cabinet.

¢ Do not extend more than one device out of the rack cabinet at the
same time.

e Connect all power cords to properly wired and grounded electrical
outlets.

¢ Do not overload the power outlet when you install multiple devices in
the rack cabinet.
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INSTALLATION

UPS Rear Panels

0 NOTE The shaded areas shown in the following figures indicate the load segment

groupings. The shading does not appear on the cabinet.

Two IEC 320-C13
uUsB receptacles
connector (Load segment 2) EBM connector

(]

Two IEC 320-C19
receptacles
(Load segment 1)

IEC-C20 input Ground RS-232  Communication bay  Two L6-20

connector screw connector receptacles
(Load segment 1)
Figure 1. The 9910-E35 UPS Rear Panel
Two |IEC 320-C13
usB receptacles
REPO connector (Load segment 2) EBM connector
\
leof

D

Two IEC 320-C19
receptacles

T®)  (Load segment 1)

IEC-C20 input Ground RS-232 Communication bay  Six IEC 320-C13

connector

screw connector receptacles
(Load segment 1)

Figure 2. The 9910-E36 UPS Rear Panel
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INSTALLATION

Replacing an EBM

i

Follow the steps in this section if you are replacing an existing, installed
EBM with a new EBM. If you are installing a new UPS or EBM, continue
to “Rack Installation and UPS Internal Battery Connection” on page 22.

NOTE DO NOT DISCONNECT the batteries while the UPS is in Battery mode.

An EBM can be replaced easily without turning the UPS off or
disconnecting the load.

If you prefer to remove input power to replace the EBM:

1.

Press and hold the on/off button until the long beep ceases
(approximately 3 seconds), and then disconnect the UPS.

Wait 60 seconds while the internal processor shuts down before
you disconnect the EBM.

To replace an EBM:

1.

Remove the EBM connector cover and screws [2] securing the
EBM power cord to the UPS. Retain the cover and screws.

Unplug the EBM power cord from the UPS.

Replace the EBM. See the recycling information in the User's Guide
for proper disposal.

Remove the two screws from the metal cover that protects the end
of the new EBM power cord. Remove the metal cover. See
Figure 3.

e
&
Metal cover

Figure 3. Removing the EBM Power Cord Cover
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5. Align the EBM power cord with the EBM connector on the UPS.
Firmly press the power cord into the UPS. See Figure 4.

NOTE A small amount of arcing might occur when you connect the EBM to the UPS. This is
normal and does not damage the unit or present any safety concern.

6. To provide strain relief and a secure connection for the EBM power
cord, reinstall the EBM connector cover [1] and screws [2] that you
removed in Step 1. See Figure 4.

Extended battery
module connector cover

Extended battery
module power cord

Figure 4. Connecting the EBM
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Rack Installation and UPS Internal Battery Connection

NOTE |f the UPS is pre-installed in a rack, you must first remove the protective shipping
bracket installed on the front of the UPS. See “Removing the Shipping Bracket from the UPS”
on page 38, then continue to Step 19 on page 27 to connect the internal batteries.

To install a UPS or EBM in a rack cabinet:

1. If your rack has round holes, continue to Step 2. Otherwise, skip to
Step 6.

2. Locate the four adapter plates that come in the rail kit.

3. Peel off the covering that protects the adhesive side of one adapter
plate, as shown in Figure 5.

Adapter plate

Figure 5. Removing the Adapter Plate Adhesive

4. Align the adapter plate holes with the holes on one end of a rail.
Press firmly to adhere the adapter plate to the end of the rail, as
shown in Figure 6.

Adapter

Figure 6. Attaching the Adapter Plates

5. Attach the remaining three adapter plates to the rails.
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INSTALLATION

6. Loosen the rail adjustment screw and adjust the left and right rail
length to the depth of the rack cabinet, as shown in Figure 7.

Rail adjustment screw

Figure 7. Adjusting the Rail Length
7. Select alocation in the the rack cabinet for the UPS or EBM.

8. Secure each rail to the front of the rack with two M5 x 16 mm
screws. Verify that the rails are on the inside of the rack-cabinet
mounting flanges, and that the L (Left) or R (Right) letter on each rail
faces inside the rack. See Figure 8.

Eof

=

\

Tla 7 F6T 7

B!

AS\ER\E\\=\ =)

Rack Front

Figure 8. Attaching the Fronts of the Rails
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INSTALLATION

9. Secure each rail to the rear of the rack with four M5x 16 mm
screws, as shown in Figure 9.

E@F

7

7

BE B

(RN

i

BEEEER

Rack Rear

Figure 9. Attaching the Rears of the Rails
10. Tighten the rail adjustment screw in the middle of each rail.

11. If you are installing a UPS, continue to Step 12. If you are installing
an EBM, skip to Step 15.
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INSTALLATION

12. Loosen the thumbscrew on the UPS metal battery cover [1], slide
the cover to the right [2], and open the cover [3].

Figure 10. Opening the UPS Battery Cover

13. Move both internal battery connectors out of the way [1]. Using the
plastic tabs, pull the battery partially out of the bay [2]. Pull the
battery fully out of the bay and place it on a sturdy, flat surface.

Internal battery
connector

Figure 11. Removing the UPS Internal Battery
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INSTALLATION

14. Close the UPS metal battery cover [1], then slide the cover slightly
to the right and then to the left [2]. Tighten the thumbscrew [3].
Torque the screw to 0.7 Nm (6.2 Ib in) if using a torque wrench.

Figure 12. Closing the UPS Battery Cover

15. Align the rear hold down brackets on the sides of the UPS or EBM
with the inner rails. Carefully slide the UPS or EBM into the rack
cabinet. See Figure 13.

Rear hold down

Figure 13. Installing the Cabinet in the Rack
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INSTALLATION

16. Secure the front of the UPS or EBM to the rack cabinet with four
M5 x 16 mm screws, as shown in Figure 13.

17. If the rack cabinet has conductors for grounding or bonding of
ungrounded metal parts, connect the ground cable (purchased
separately) to the ground bonding screw on the rear of the UPS or
EBM.

18. If you are installing a UPS, continue to Step 19. If you are installing
an EBM, skip to Step 22.

19. Loosen the thumbscrew on the UPS metal battery cover [1], slide
the cover to the right [2], and open the cover [3].

Figure 14. Opening the Battery Cover
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20. Carefully slide the battery [1] into the UPS (if not already installed)
and connect the internal battery connector [2].

NOTE A small amount of arcing might occur when you connect the batteries. This is
normal and does not damage the unit or present any safety concern. Push the two connectors
together firmly until fully seated.

Internal battery
connector

Figure 15. Installing and Connecting the Internal Batteries

28 Eaton 9910 UPS and EBM Installation Guide (3000 VA Models) * P-164000006 Rev 1



INSTALLATION

21. Close the metal battery cover [1], then slide the cover slightly to the
right and then to the left [2]. Tighten the thumbscrew [3]. Torque
the screw to 0.7 Nm (6.2 Ib in) if using a torque wrench.

Figure 16. Closing the Battery Cover

22. Locate the front cover that comes with the UPS or EBM. Press the
two side latches toward each other, align the cover with the UPS,
and snap it into place.

Figure 17. Installing the UPS Front Cover

23. Remove the clear protective film that covers the liquid crystal
display (LCD) on the front of the UPS.
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Connecting the EBM

0 NOTE You can connect only one EBM to the UPS.

To connect an EBM to the UPS:

1. Remove the two screws from the metal cover that protects the end
of the EBM power cord. Remove the metal cover. See Figure 18.

o
L4
Metal cover

Figure 18. Removing the EBM Power Cord Cover

2. Remove the battery connector cover from the rear panel of the
UPS. Keep the cover and screws for possible future use.

NOTE |f the UPS is stored or used without an EBM, install the battery connector cover as a
safety precaution.

Uninterruptible
power supply

Extended battery
module connector cover

Figure 19. Removing the Battery Connector Cover
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INSTALLATION

3. Align the EBM power cord with the EBM connector on the UPS.
Firmly press the power cord into the UPS.

NOTE A small amount of arcing might occur when you connect the EBM to the UPS. This is
normal and does not damage the unit or present any safety concern.

’ i“ >

Extended battery
module power cord

Figure 20. Connecting the EBM

4. To provide strain relief and a secure connection for the EBM power
cord, rotate the battery connector cover on its side and position it
under the EBM power cord [1].

Extended battery
module connector cover

Extended battery
module power cord

Figure 21. Connecting the EBM
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INSTALLATION

5. Secure the battery connector cover to the UPS rear panel by using
the screws [2] that you removed in Step 2 on page 30.

Remote Emergency Power-off (REPO)

i

32

An emergency power-off (disconnect) switch may be required by local
codes.

NOTE for Europe, the emergency switch requirements are detailed in Harmonized
document HD-384-48 S1, “Electrical Installation of the Buildings, Part 4: Protection for Safety,
Chapter 46: Isolation and Switching.”

About REPO

The UPS includes a REPO connector that lets you turn off power at the
UPS output receptacles from a customer-supplied switch in a remote
location. For example, you can use this feature to shut down the load
and the UPS by thermal relay, in the event of a room overtemperature
condition. When a REPO is activated, the UPS shuts down the output
and all its power converters immediately. The UPS logic power remains
on to issue an alarm.

The REPO feature shuts down the connected devices immediately and
does not follow the orderly shutdown procedure that is initiated by any
power-management software.

Any devices that are operating on battery power are also shut down
immediately. When the REPO switch is reset, the connected devices
will not return to battery power until the UPS is restarted manually.

Installing REPO

To install the remote emergency power-off (REPO) switch:

1. Verify that the UPS is turned off and all external cables and power
cords are disconnected.

2. Verify that the REPO connector installed on the rear of the UPS has
its jumper installed, as shown in Figure 22.
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o i

I

& LhE
il g

Figure 22. REPO Connector

Jumper

3. Connect the switch or circuit to the REPO connector on the rear of
the UPS using insulated size 18-20 AWG (0.75 mm?2 - 0.5 mm?2)
wire.

Table 11. REPO Connections

Wire Function Terminal Wire Size Rating  Suggested Wire Size

L1
REPO ? 4-0.32 mm2 (12-22 AWG)  0.82 mm?2 (18 AWG)

NOTE A separate contact must simultaneously cause UPS input AC power to be removed.

4. The REPO contacts are closed by default and cannot be changed.

The pins must be kept closed to keep the UPS running. If the UPS
shuts down because the REPO connector pins are opened, restart
the UPS by shorting the REPO connector pins and turning on the

UPS manually. Maximum resistance in the shorted loop is 10 ohm.

5. Verify that the externally connected REPO switch is not activated.
An activated REPO switch disables power to the UPS receptacles.

NOTE To avoid accidental load loss, always test the REPO function before you apply your
critical load.
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Initial Startup

i

To start the UPS for the first time:

1.

Verify that the following installation procedures are completed:
e The internal batteries are connected.
e [|f an optional EBM is installed, the EBM is connected to the UPS.

e The power input to the UPS has adequate upstream overcurrent
protection (see “Safety Warnings” on page 5).

Connect the detachable UPS power cord to the input connector on
the UPS rear panel.

See "UPS Rear Panels” on page 19 for the location of the input
connector on your model.

Connect the UPS power cord to a power outlet.

The UPS front panel display is illuminated. The Eaton startup screen
changes to the UPS status summary screen. Standby status is
displayed on the front panel of the UPS.

Figure 24 on page 39 describes the display buttons.
Press the on/off button on the UPS front panel.

After the startup is complete, the status changes according to the
UPS operating mode.

NOTE At initial startup, the UPS sets system frequency according to input line frequency
(input frequency auto sensing is enabled by default). After initial startup, auto sensing is
disabled until you manually enable it by using the output frequency setting.

NOTE Battery start is automatically enabled after one power cycle.

NOTE Site Wiring Fault is disabled by default.

5.

Press the down (w) button to check for active alarms or notices.
Resolve any active alarms before you continue. For more
information, see the Troubleshooting chapter in the User's Guide.

6. To set the time and date, configure the UPS for an installed EBM, or

change other factory-set defaults, see “Operation” on page 39.
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7. If you installed an optional REPO switch, verify that the function is
working correctly by performing the following tests:

e Activate the external REPO switch. Verify that the status
changes on the UPS are displayed.

¢ Deactivate the external REPO switch and restart the UPS.

8. Charge the batteries. With load, the internal batteries charge to
90% capacity in less than 4 hours. However, you must charge the
batteries for 48 hours after installation or long-term storage.

9. Connect the devices that you want to protect to the applicable UPS
output receptacles. Do not turn on the devices. For information about
using load segments, see “Load Segments” on page 42.

NOTE Do not protect laser printers with the UPS because of the exceptionally high power
requirements of the heating elements.

10. To prevent a UPS overload condition, turn on one connected device
at a time and verify that each device starts up completely before
turning on the next device.

11. To install a communication option, see “Communication Features”
on page 41.
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Chapter 4 Shipping the UPS in a Rack

The procedures in this chapter apply to a UPS that is shipped assembled
in a rack cabinet.

g
g
g
g

Shipping bracket

AR

Figure 23. Shipping Bracket

Installing the Shipping Bracket on the UPS

You must install the shipping bracket on the front of the UPS before the
UPS is shipped installed in a rack cabinet. The shipping bracket provides
extra protection for the UPS during shipment.

To install the shipping bracket:

1. If the UPS front cover is installed, remove the cover. Press the two
side latches toward each other to release the cover, and pull the
cover away. Keep the cover.

2. If not already disconnected, disconnect the UPS internal batteries.
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Remove the four screws that secure the front of the UPS to the
rack cabinet. Keep the four screws.

Align the shipping bracket with the front of the UPS, with the
support lip under the UPS. See Figure 23.

Secure the shipping bracket and the UPS to the rack cabinet with
the four screws that you removed in Step 3, as shown in Figure 23.

To attach the front cover, press the two side latches toward each
other, align the cover over the shipping bracket and snap into place.

Removing the Shipping Bracket from the UPS

If the UPS was shipped installed in a rack cabinet, a shipping bracket is
installed to provide extra protection for the UPS during shipment. Before
using the UPS, remove the shipping bracket on the front of the UPS.

To remove the shipping bracket:

1.

If the UPS front cover is installed, remove the cover. Press the two
side latches toward each other to release the cover, and pull the
cover away. Keep the cover.

Remove the four screws that secure the shipping bracket and the
UPS to the rack cabinet. Keep the four screws. See Figure 23.

Remove the shipping bracket and save it in case you have to ship
the UPS in the rack cabinet in the future.

Secure the front of the UPS to the rack cabinet with the four
screws that you removed in Step 2.

Connect the UPS internal batteries, if appropriate to your installation
process. See Step 19 on page 27 for detailed instructions.

To attach the front cover, press the two side latches toward each
other, align the cover over the front of the UPS and snap into place.
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Chapter 5

Contol Panel

Operation

This section describes basic operations. For detailed procedures, see the
User's Guide.

Figure 24 shows the display and controls on the front of the UPS.

LCD control panel

208v/60HZ
UPS ON

button \@ @

Escape

O/ |

1
\
On/Off Down OK
button button button

Figure 24. Eaton 9910 Control Panel

The front panel has three control buttons and one on/off button.

e Escape (X). Press to return to the previous menu without running a
command or saving any changes.

¢ Down (v). Press to scroll down to the next menu option. Holding
down this button provides faster scrolling on some menus.

e OK. Press to select the current menu or option.

¢ On/off. Press to turn on the UPS. Press and hold for 3 seconds to turn
off the UPS.
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Turning on the UPS

To turn on the UPS, press the on/off button for approximately 1 second.
The display changes from the start screen to the UPS Status Summary
screen and shows the Standby icon flashing while the UPS starts.

Starting the UPS on Battery

NOTE Before you use this feature, the UPS must have been powered by utility power at
least once.

To turn on the UPS without using utility power, press and hold the on/off
button for 3 seconds. The UPS provides power to the connected
devices, and it switches into Battery mode.

Turning off the UPS
To turn off the UPS:

1. Prepare the connected devices for shutdown.

2. Press and hold the on/off button until the long beep ceases
(approximately 3 seconds). The UPS transfers to Standby mode (if
utility power is available) and removes power from the connected
devices.

3. Disconnect the UPS from the power source; otherwise, it remains
in Standby mode. After the power source is removed, the UPS
shuts down fully in 10 seconds.

Display Functions

The UPS provides information about the load status, events,
measurements, identification, and settings through the front panel
display.

While any screen is displayed, press the escape (X) button until the main
menu is displayed, and then press the down (¥) button to scroll through
the main menu choices.

Press the OK button to select a menu item.
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Chapter 6 Communication Features

The Eaton 9910 UPS includes UPS Manager software, a USB port, an
RS-232 port, and a communication bay. Each UPS has two load
segments.

For more information about the communication features, refer to the
User's Guide.

UPS Manager Software

The UPS comes with the UPS Manager software. The management
software provides up-to-date graphics of UPS power and system data
and power flow. It also gives you a complete record of critical power
events, and it notifies you of important UPS or power information. If
there is a power outage and the UPS battery power becomes low, the
software can automatically shut down the system to protect the data
before the UPS shutdown occurs.

You can install the UPS Manager software on a computer running a
Microsofte Windowse, Linuxe, or AlXe operating system, as either a
standalone application or part of a network.

Communication Ports

The UPS has a USB port and an RS-232 port that you can use for UPS
monitoring, control, and firmware updates. After coommunication is
established between the UPS and a computer, you can use the UPS
Manager software to exchange data between the UPS and the
computer. The software polls the UPS for detailed information about the
status of the power environment. If a power emergency occurs, the
software initiates the saving of all data and an orderly shutdown of the
devices that are connected to the UPS.

For the communication port locations, see “UPS Rear Panels” on
page 19.

NOTE O0nly one of the communication ports can be active at one time. The USB port has
priority over the RS-232 port.
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Communication Cards

Communication cards allow the UPS to communicate in a variety of
networking environments and with different types of devices. The
optional card must be purchased separately.

0 NOTE You do not have to shut down the UPS to install an optional communication card.

The Eaton 9910 has an available communication bay for one of the
following communication cards:

¢ Network Management Card. Provides power management software to
control load segments, set the time and date, configure other
settings, and update the UPS firmware.

¢ Relay-Serial Card. Provides two types of interfaces through a DB-9
connector: a dry contact (relay) mode and an RS-232 (serial) mode.

For information about installing, configuring, and using an optional card,
refer to the card's user guide for more information.

NOTE To use the Relay-Serial Card with IBM servers, leave the jumpers in the default
position (middle of the card).

Load Segments

Load segments are sets of receptacles that can be controlled by power
management software, providing an orderly shutdown and startup of
your equipment. For example, during a power outage, you can keep key
pieces of equipment running while you turn off other equipment. This
feature allows you to save battery power. See the User's Guide or your
power management software manual for details.

Each UPS has two load segments as shown in “UPS Rear Panels” on
page 19.
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Chapter 7 Service and Support

Updating the UPS Firmware

To keep the UPS firmware updated with the latest improvements and
benefits, visit www.eaton.com/IBM often for updates. You can
download the latest firmware version. The downloadable file includes
the instructions for installing the update.

Contacting Service

In the United States and Canada, call the IBM Service Support Center at
800-1BM-SERV (800-426-4968). In Europe, the Middle East, and Africa
(EMEA); Latin America; or Asia-Pacific, call the IBM office that services
your account.

Please have the following information ready when you call:

Model number

Serial number

Version number (if available)
Date of failure or problem
Symptoms of failure or problem

Customer return address and contact information

Comments

We welcome your comments about this manual. Please send your
questions or suggestions for improvements to IBMSupport@eaton.com.
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